St. Paul's Chatswood Mortgaging Ordinance 1951-1954.

## No. 40, 1954.

AN ORDINANCE to authorise an increase of the amount authorised to be borrowed by the St. Paul's Chatswood Mortgaging Ordinance 1951-1953; to amend the said Ordinance and for other purposes connected therewith.

WHEREAS since the passing of the St. Paul's Chatswood Mortgaging Ordinance 1951-1953 the costs of erecting the new Church therein referred to have considerably increased and by reason of such increase it is necessary and expedicnt to increase the amount thereby authorised to be borrowed.

Now the Standing Committee of the Synod of the Diocese of Sydney in the name and place of the said Synod ordains and declares as follows:---

- 1. (a) This Ordinance may be cited as the "St. Paul's Chatswood Mortgaging Ordinance 1954."
  - (b) The "St. Paul's Chatswood Mortgaging Ordinance 1951-1953" is herein referred to as the "Principal Ordinance";
  - (c) The Principal Ordinance as amended by this Ordinance may be cited as the "St. Paul's Chatswood Mortgaging Ordinance 1951-1954."

2. By reason of circumstances subsequent to the creation of the trusts to which the lands comprised in the Schedule to the Principal Ordinance are now subject, it is expedient to increase the amount to be raised by mortgage of the said lands authorised by the Principal Ordinance and to apply such increased amount for the purposes mentioned in such Principal Ordinance.

3. Sub-clause (1) of Clause 2 of the Principal Ordinance is amended:-

 (a) by omitting from sub-paragraph (a) the figures "£13,000" and inserting in their stead the figures "£25,000"; St. Paul's Chatswood Mortgaging Ordinance 1951-1954.

(b) by omitting from the proviso (i) the figures "£650" and by inserting in their stead the words "five per centum thereof."

I certify that the Ordinance as printed is in accordance with the Ordinance as passed.

W. G. HILLIARD, Bishop,

Chairman of Committees.

I certify that this Ordinance was passed by the Standing Committee of the Synod of the Diocese of Sydney on the first day of November, 1954.

H. V. ARCHINAL,

Diocesan Secretary.

I assent to this Ordinance,

HOWARD SYDNEY,

Archbishop of Sydney.

3/11/1954.